
 

 

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning 
 
Wednesday, 24th September, 2014 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chairs    

 The roles of Chair/Vice Chairs of the Joint Advisory 
Committee for Strategic Planning rotate between the 
three authorities on an annual basis. As this is the first 
meeting of the 2014/15 municipal year, it is necessary 
to appoint a Chair and Vice Chairs. The Chairs for the 
previous two municipal years were appointed from 
Blackburn with Darwen Council and Lancashire County 
Council respectively, therefore the Chair should be 
appointed from Blackpool Council on this occasion, 
with Vice Chairs appointed from Lancashire County 
Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council for the 
remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year. 

 

 
2. Apologies for Absence    

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary  

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 May 2014   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To be confirmed and signed by the Chair  
 
5. Amendments to Terms of Reference   (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
6. Onshore Oil and Gas Supplementary Planning 

Document - Draft Document for Consultation   
(Pages 15 - 104) 

 
7. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development 

Scheme 2014-2017   
(Pages 105 - 118) 

 
8. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 

Review - Scoping Consultation   
(Pages 119 - 132) 

 
9. Urgent Business    



- 2 - 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the clerk should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting    

 To be arranged  
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



1 

 

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 1st May, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 
'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
Councillor Maureen Bateson, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Janice Hanson 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor David Westley 
County Councillor Bill Winlow 
Councillor Dave Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council 
 
Officers 
 
Jill Anderson, Lancashire County Council 
Marcus Hudson, Lancashire County Council 
Louise Nurser, Lancashire County Council 
Ms Rea Psillidou, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Ms Jane Saleh, Blackpool Council 
Richard Sharples, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chairs 

 
The Clerk reported that the roles of Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee 
rotated between the three authorities on an annual basis. As this was the first meeting of 
the 2013/14 municipal year, it was necessary to appoint a Chair and Vice Chairs. The 
Chairs for the previous two municipal years were appointed from Lancashire County 
Council and Blackpool Council respectively, therefore the Chair was due to be appointed 
from Blackburn with Darwen on this occasion, with Vice Chairs appointed from Lancashire 
County Council and Blackpool Council for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Maureen Bateson, Blackburn with Darwen Council, was proposed as Chair by 
Councillor Dave Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Council, seconded by County Councillor 
Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council. 
 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council, was proposed as Vice 
Chair by County Councillor Janice Hanson, Lancashire County Council, seconded by 
County Councillor Bill Winlow, Lancashire County Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

2 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council, was proposed as Vice Chair by County 
Councillor Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council, seconded by Councillor Dave 
Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Council. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) Councillor Maureen Bateson, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, be 

appointed Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the 
remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year; 

(ii) County Councillor Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council, and Councillor 
Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council, be appointed Vice Chairs of the Joint Advisory 
Committee for Strategic Planning for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year. 

 
At this point, Councillor Bateson assumed the Chair. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Jill Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Lancashire County Council, 
outlined the role of the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning and referred to 
previous arrangements whereby a Joint Committee, comprising of the relevant Cabinet 
Members, met immediately following the Joint Advisory Committee to consider the 
recommendations. Subsequently, due to legal implications, it was now felt lawful for 
recommendations to be taken back to each of the joint authorities for individual 
consideration. It remained the case that adoption of the Minerals and Waste Development 
Framework, was reserved to the Full Council of each of the joint authorities.  
 
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gillian Campbell, Blackpool Council 
and County Councillor John Fillis, Lancashire County Council. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary  Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 April 2012 

 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2012 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
5.  Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: 

Supplementary Planning Document on Onshore Oil and Gas Exploration, 
Production and Distribution 
 

Richard Sharples, Planning Officer, Lancashire County Council, attended and presented a 
report setting out proposals for a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to assist 
developers and the public in interpreting existing planning policy contained in the Joint 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan, as it would apply to onshore oil and gas 
developments, including those using hydraulic fracturing (fracking). 
 
It was proposed that a targeted consultation with key stakeholders on the proposed scope 
of the SPD would take place in June 2014. Further consultation with statutory consultees 

Page 2



 

3 

 

might be necessary after which a report to the Joint Advisory Committee and the 
authorities would recommend approval of a draft SPD for consultation. It was envisaged 
that a six week public consultation would take place during September and October 2014 
with a report to the Joint Advisory Committee anticipated in January 2015 recommending, 
subject to approval by the joint authorities, adoption of the SPD. 
 
In response to queries raised by Councillors, it was clarified that applications submitted 
prior to approval of the SPD, would be subject to the existing guidance and, even after the 
adoption of the SPD, any applications would have to be considered with regard to the 
existing policy. The SPD, therefore, helped to clarify the existing policy. It was emphasised 
that, only through a revision to the policies of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan which will 
be undertaken as part of the proposed review, that it will be possible to amend any policy. 
Reference was made to the need for rigorous inspection processes and it was confirmed 
that these would be included in the SPD. It was felt that, for the second 
[...]
 be taken into account when determining applications, rather than relying 
solely on national policies and guidance. The local plan was subject to statutory 
procedures requiring consultation with the public, industry and regulators. 

Page 3



 

4 

 

It was proposed that the life of the plan runs until 2031 with adoption proposed for late 
2016. 
 
Resolved: - That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
joint authorities that approval be given to review the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy 
and Local Plan. 
 
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee would be held on a 
date to be arranged. 
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Joint Advisory Committee on Strategic Planning 
Meeting to be held on 24 September 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Amendments to Terms of Reference 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Office of the Chief Executive,  
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Terms of Reference of the Joint Advisory Committee have been updated to 
ensure that references to legislation, policies and documents are current. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Joint Advisory Committee on Strategic Planning is recommended to note the 
amendments to the Terms of Reference as set out in the report and at Appendix 'A'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Since the Terms of Reference of the Joint Advisory Committee on Strategic Planning 
were originally drafted, there have been a number of changes to the legislation, 
policies and documents referred to. In order to ensure that the Terms of Reference 
accurately reflect current requirements, they have been updated. The updates, which 
relate only to changes in the relevant legislation, include adding reference to the 
Mine
[...]
efaulting party.  

 
(d) A 35% discount will be applied to the costs charged by LCC to 

Blackpool and Blackburn to offset costs derived from minerals. 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14



 
 

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning 
Meeting to be held on 24 September 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Onshore Oil and Gas Supplementary Planning Document – Draft Document for 
Consultation 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Richard Sharples, 01772 534294, Environment Directorate  
Richard.sharples@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the progress made in the preparation of the supplementary 
planning document on onshore oil and gas.  It describes the completion of the first 
stage in production, the scoping consultation and drafting of a draft supplementary 
planning document, and sets out the next stage in production, the consultation on a 
draft supplementary planning document (Appendix 'A' refers).   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
Executive Members of each of the three authorities to approve the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document set out at Appendix 'A' for consultation 
purposes.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Purpose 
 
To report progress on the preparation of the supplementary planning document on 
onshore oil and gas, and to seek approval to consult on the draft supplementary 
planning document set out at Appendix 'A'.   
 
Background 
 
The Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning met on 1 May 2014 to discuss 
the preparation of planning guidance on onshore oil and gas developments. The 
Executive Members subsequently agreed to progress the development of the 
onshore oil and gas supplementary planning document. The first step in its 
production was the scoping consultation, which took place between 25 June and 27 
July 2014.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
 

The scoping consultation was targeted at key s
[...]
: Achieving Sustainable Minerals Production 

• CS9: Achieving Sustainable Waste Management 

• DM1: Management of Waste and Extraction of Minerals  

• DM2: Development Management  
 

2. Scoping the Supplementary Planning Document  
 
At this stage the County Council is consulting on the scope and level of detail that should be included in 
the SPD. This consultation seeks to ensure any issues which may influence the content of the document 
are identified at the beginning of the drafting process.  
 
Later in the year there will be an opportunity to make detailed comments on a consultation draft SPD, 
during an eight week consultation. Key dates for the production of the SPD are:  

• Scoping consultation - 27 June to 25 July 2014 

• Preparation of SPD following scoping - summer 2014 

• Reports to Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning and the responsible Executive 
Member at each of the Joint Authorities - September 2014  

• Consultation by Lancashire County Council on the draft SPD: October - November 2014 
 

 3. Proposed structure of the Supplementary Planning Document  
The main aims and objectives of the SPD are to: 

• Provide further guidance on the interpretation of policy contained within the adopted Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan 

• Provide a reference document for the residents of Lancashire new to the subject explaining the 
planning and other regulatory processes, providing links to relevant publications and sources of 
information 

 
 The County Council propose that the SPD will include the following sections:  

• An introduction to the planning system and process, and the division of responsibilities within the 
wider regulatory process 

• An introduction to oil and gas processes, and links to relevant other sources of information An 

P
a
g
e
 9

2



Appendix 'B' 

36 

 

illustration of the licensed oil and gas areas 

• A summary of the development plan and the most relevant planning policies 

• A description of the main phas
[...]
 if sites are approved. 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

0
4



 
 

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning 
Meeting to be held on 24 September 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2017 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Richard Sharples, 01772 534294, Environment Directorate,  
Richard.sharples@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report describes the Local Development Scheme for the preparation of 
minerals and waste policy over the period 2014-2017.  It contains the timetable for 
the preparation of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan review.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
Executive Members of the three authorities that the Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme 2014-2017 (Appendix 'A' refers) be adopted at their 
respective decision making sessions, and that the scheme will have effect from 31 
October 2014.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Purpose 
 
The report presents the updated Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 
(Appendix 'A' refers), and seeks approval for its adoption.   
 
Background 
 
The Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning met on 1 May 2014 to discuss 
the review of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan; the Executive Members of the 
three authorities subsequently agreed to progress the review.  The first step in 
progressing the review is the publication of a revised Minerals and Waste Local 
Development Scheme setting out the timetable for this review.  
 
Rationale 
 
The three authorities are required to produce and maintain an up to date Minerals 
and Waste Development Scheme setting out the timetable and procedures for 
producing local plans.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 105



 
 

 
Under section 15 (7) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, for the 
Minerals and Waste Development Scheme to take effect the three authorities must 
resolve that the scheme is to take effect, specifying the date from which the scheme 
is to have effect.   
 
Key Issues 
 
Since the adoption of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Site Allocation and 
Development Management Policies Local Plan, the current Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme 2010-2014 has become out of date. This is particularly so 
given the recent Executive Member decisions to progress the Local Plan review.  
 
Under section 15 (2) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, a minerals 
and waste development scheme must set out the local plans that are to be prepared, 
their subject matter, and the timetable for their preparation and revision. The 
Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2017 set out at Appendix 'A', 
contains a 3 year timetable for the review of the Core Strategy and Site Allocation 
and Development Management Policies Local Plan. 
 
Local Plans are subject to statutory preparation procedures under Part 6 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  As a minimum 
these regulations require that local plans are consulted on during their preparation 
(section 18) and prior to submission (section 19).  It is recommended that two 
consultations are carried out under section 18, as described in the adopted 
Statements of Community Involvement.  
 
The Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2017 outlines the process for 
carrying out the Local Plan Review.  In order to understand how each consultation 
fits into the wider Local Plan process it is necessary to describe the purpose of each 
consultation.  
 

• Winter of 2014 - The first stage will invite comments on what the review of the 
local plans should contain, and identify the issues from the evidence 
presented.  

• Summer of 2015 - The second stage will invite comments on a draft Local 
Plan, principally on any proposals (for example changes to the vision and 
objectives, or policies and allocations, or the absence of any changes) to 
address the issues identified through the scoping consultation.  

• Spring of 2016 - The third stage (regulation 19 Publication stage) will invite 
comments on the version of the Local Plan that the three authorities propose 
to submit to the Secretary of State.  

• Summer 2016 - The final stage is the submission to the Secretary of State, 
and the subsequent examination in public by a planning inspector appointed 
by the Secretary of State. The examination will determine whether the Local 
Plan is sound and legally compliant. 

• The outcome of the review will be the adoption of the Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan 2017-2032 in summer 2017. 

 

Page 106



 
 

It is a requirement of the regulations that local plans be produced in accordance with 
the local development scheme. Progress towards producing local plans is measured 
against the timetable set out in the development scheme; this is a key test of the 
soundness of the local plan at examination.  
 
Therefore it is particularly important to ensure that the timetable in the development 
scheme is achievable. A risk log is included in the Minerals and Waste Development 
Scheme 2014-2017 outlining the main issues that could impact on the delivery of the 
timetable, and the degree to which they can be mitigated.  
 
Policy Implications 
 
There are no direct policy implications for the adoption of the Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme 2014-2017. However, the policies in the adopted Joint 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Core Strategy, and Site Allocation and Development 
Management Policies Local Plan, will be replaced upon the adoption of the Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan 2017-2032.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
Executive Members of the three authorities that the Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme 2014-2017 be adopted at their respective decision making 
sessions, and that the scheme will have effect from the date of the last decision 
[...]
AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 
 LDS Local Development Scheme 
 
 SCI Statement of Community Involvement – the approach to involving 

stakeholders in the MWDF preparation 
 
 MR Monitoring Report – the annual review of the Minerals and Waste Local 

Plan 
 
 NPPF National Planning Policy Framework – national government policy this 

replaces PPG, PPS, MPG, MPS 
 
Duty to Co-Operate The process of working together between county and neighbouring 

authorities and with Local Enterprise Partnerships to prepare and 
maintain a robust evidence base to understand both existing business 
needs and likely changes in the market and to aid in the formation of 
strategic planning. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 118



 
 

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning 
Meeting to be held on 24 September 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review – Scoping 
Consultation 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Richard Sharples, 01772 534294, Environment Directorate  
Richard.sharples@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The principle of the review of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Core 
Strategy, and Site Allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan, 
was previously considered by the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning 
and subsequently approved by the Executive Member of each of the three 
authorities.  This report presents information on the next step in the Local Plan 
review process; the scoping consultation. 
 
It describes the purpose of the scoping consultation, and how this scoping 
consultation will be carried out.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
Executive Members of the three authorities to approve the consultation on the scope 
of the Local Plan review set out at Appendix 'A'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Purpose 
 
To report the progress on the local plan review evidence preparation, and to seek 
approval to consult on the scope of the review.  
 
Background 
 
The Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning met on 1 May 2014 to discuss 
the review of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Core Strategy, and Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan. The Executive 
Members subsequently agreed to progress the Local Plan Review. Following the 
adoption of the Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2018 (presented in 

Agenda Item 8

Page 119



 
 

a separate report) the next step in this review will be to consult on the scope of the 
review.  
 
Rationale 
 
The need for the review was considered by the Joint Advisory Committee for 
Strategic Planning at its meeting on the 1 May 2014.  Local Plans are subject to 
statutory preparation procedures under Part 6 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The format of the consultation is in 
accordance with these regulations and the Statements of Community Involvement.  
 
Key Issues 
 
Scoping Consultation Document 
 
The purpose of the scoping consultation is to consult with stakeholders on the scope 
of the Local Plan Review, to invite comments on what the review of the local plans 
should contain, and identify the issues from the evidence presented.  It seeks to 
ensure that any issues which may influence the content of the revised Local Plan are 
identified at the beginning of the drafting process.  
 
Key to the National Planning Policy Framework is the concept of objectively 
assessed need.  Core Strategy assumptions on this use data from up to 10 years 
ago.  The Local Aggregate Assessment and Local Waste Assessment update these 
assumptions, by presenting information on aggregate and waste arisings and 
projections for the revised plan period, and presenting information on the current 
permitted facilities capable of meeting that projected demand.  It can be seen from 
these that it is likely that the extension to the plan period will result in a need to 
allocate more sites for some mineral types to meet projected demand, and there may 
be a need for limited new allocations for waste facilities in certain parts of the plan 
area.  
 
The adopted Core Strategy and Site Allocation and Development Management 
Policies Local Plan have a plan period to 2021.  The review is intended to extend this 
plan period to 2032, 15 years from the proposed adoption date of the reviewed 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  Consequently the evidence must be tested to 
determine whether the current vision, objectives and policies will still be valid over 
the extended plan period. The consultation will seek stakeholder views on the 
following: 
 

• whether existing policies are fit for purpose to be taken forward to 2032 

• issues with the implementation of existing policy that could be rectified 
through the Local Plan review 

• any need for new policies to be added to the Local Plan through the review 

• issues with the evidence presented 

• whether new facilities are needed in response to the evidence presented, with 
an opportunity to submit suggested sites 

• comments on the Sustainability Appraisal scoping report 

• comments on a draft Local Plan combining both the Core Strategy, and Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan, into one 

Page 120



 
 

document, with track changes to illustrate text that has been removed to avoid 
duplication.  

 
Scoping Consultation Notification 
 
Consultation will be undertaken in accordance with the three authorities adopted 
Statements of Community Involvement for a period of 6 weeks.  The following 
approaches are suggested: 
 

• Advanced notification to councillors by email and on the CFirst webpage, and 
an opportunity for a bite size briefing for councillors 

• Issue press release 

• Send letters/emails to stakeholders1 (members of the consultation database, 
operators, and statutory consultees) informing them of the consultation
[...]
m the scope and general content of the 
review and is targeted at key stakeholders, though anybody may respond to the 
consultation.  This consultation seeks to ensure any issues which may influence the 
content of the review are identified at the beginning of the process. 
 
If you have any suggestions to make on the review please send them, with your 
name and address, to the address below before the end of the xxxxxxx 2014: 
 
Planning Team 
Lancashire County Council Environment Directorate 
Room C4 
PO Box 100 
County Hall 
PRESTON 
PR1 0LD 
 

• Or by email at: lmwf@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

• or use our 'Have your say' website at: 

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/haveyoursay  

 

All comments received will be made public, together with your surname and the 

name of the organisation you represent (addresses and signatures will be removed 

or censored).  

 

The following section identifies some specific issues relevant to the scope of the 

review; though you are invited to make comments on any issues that you may feel 

are relevant to the review.  

Page 126



 

5 
 

 

2. Purpose of the scoping consultation 

The purpose of the scoping consultation is to consult with stakeholders on the scope 

of the Local Plan Review - to invite comments on what the review of the Local Plan 

should contain, and identify the issues from the evidence presented. It seeks to 

ensure that any issues which may influence the content of the revised Local Plan are 

identified at the beginning of the drafting process. 

The adopted Core Strategy and Site Allocation and Development Management 

Policies Local Plan have a plan period to 2021. The review is intended to extend this 

plan period to 2032, 15 years from the proposed adoption date of the reviewed 

Minerals and Waste Local Plan. Consequently the evidence must be tested to 

determine whether the current vision, objectives and policies will still be valid over 

the extended plan period.  

The consultation seeks stakeh
[...]
ay 2014
	5 Amendments to Terms of Reference
	Appendix A

	6 Onshore Oil and Gas Supplementary Planning Document - Draft Document for Consultation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2017
	Appendix A

	8 Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review - Scoping Consultation
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th September, 2014 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

Councillor Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council

Committee Members

County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Janice Hanson
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Alan Schofield
County Councillor Christian Wakeford
County Councillor David Westley
County Councillor Bill Winlow
Councillor Maureen Bateson, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Councillor Dave Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Officers

Jill Anderson, Lancashire County Council
Louise Nurser, Lancashire County Council
Ms Jane Saleh, Blackpool Council
Richard Sharples

1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chairs

The Clerk reported that the roles of Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee 
rotated between the three authorities on an annual basis. As this was the first meeting of 
the 2014/15 municipal year, it was necessary to appoint a Chair and Vice Chairs.  
Therefore, the Chair was due to be appointed from Blackburn with Darwen on this 
occasion, with Vice Chairs appointed from Lancashire County Council and Blackpool 
Council for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.

Resolved:-

That 

i. Councillor Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council, be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the remainder of the 2014/15 
municipal year;

ii. County Councillor Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council, and Councillor 
Maureen Bateson, Blackburn Council, be appointed Vice Chairs of the Joint 
Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the remainder of the 2014/15 
municipal year.



2

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Geoff Driver, Michael 
Green, Councillor Amy Cross – Blackpool Council, and David Proctor – Blackburn with 
Darwen Council.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary  Interests

None declared.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 May 2014

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2014 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

5.  Amendments to Terms of Reference

A report was presented on the Terms of Reference of the Joint Advisory Committee which 
had been updated to ensure that references to legislation, policies and documents were 
current.

Resolved:- That the revised Terms of Reference be noted.

6.  Onshore Oil and Gas Supplementary Planning Document - Draft Document 
for Consultation

Richard Sharples presented setting out the progress made in the preparation of the 
supplementary planning document on onshore oil and gas.  The report described the 
completion of the first stage in production, the scoping consultation and drafting of a draft 
supplementary planning document, and sets out the next stage in production, the 
consultation on a draft supplementary planning document.

Richard reported that 22 responses had been received to date and key issues had been 
incorporated wherever possible.

Members queried whether an Environmental Impact Assessment was required and in 
response officers stated that the Supplementary Planning Document explained the 
adopted policies of the Minerals and Waste local Plan, which had been subject to 
sustainability appraisal, and so a separate sustainability appraisal of the SPD was not 
required.  It was acknowledged that amendments could be made to make it clear that 
subsequent planning applications would require an environmental impact assessment.

Members also asked whether there should be a requirement for a Health Impact 
Assessment and it was noted that advice would be sought from the Director of Public 
Health.

Resolved:- That the Executive Members of each of the three authorities be recommended 
to approve the draft Supplementary Planning Document set out at Appendix 'A', for 
consultation purposes, subject to a number of minor amendments to improve the clarity 
around sustainability and public health assessments/appraisals.



3

7.  Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2017

Richard Sharples presented a report describing the Local Development Scheme for the 
preparation of minerals and waste policy over the period 2014-2017, including the 
timetable for the preparation of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
review.  To take effect, the three authorities must resolve that the scheme is to take effect, 
specifying the date from which it is to have effect.

Resolved:- That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
Executive Members of the three authorities that the Minerals and Waste Development 
Scheme 2014-2017 (Appendix 'A' refers) be adopted at their respective decision making 
sessions, and that the scheme will have effect from 31 October 2014. 

8.  Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review - Scoping 
Consultation

Richard Sharples presented a report setting out the purpose of a scoping consultation and 
how it will be carried out in relation to a review of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste 
Core Strategy, and site allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan.

The purpose of the scoping consultation is to consult with stakeholders on the scope of the 
Local Plan Review, to invite comments on what the review of the local plans should 
contain, and identify the issues from the evidence presented.  It seeks to ensure that any 
issues which may influence the content of the revised Local Plan are identified at the 
beginning of the drafting process. 

Richard informed the Members that the review was intended to extend the plan period to 
2032, 15 years from the proposed adoption date of the reviewed Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan.  Consequently the evidence must be tested to determine whether the current 
vision, objectives and policies would still be valid over the extended plan period.

Resolved:- That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the 
Executive Members of the three authorities to approve the consultation on the scope of the 
Local Plan review set out at Appendix 'A'. 

9.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee would be held on a 
date to be arranged.

As it was Louise Nurser's last meeting of the Committee, as she was leaving the authority, 
the Chair proposed a vote of thanks to Louise for all the work she had undertaken with 
regard to the Joint Advisory Committee.



4

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


